ScienceDirect
Available online at www.sciencedirect.comAvailable online at www.sciencedirect.com
ScienceDirect
Energy Procedia 00 (2017) 000–000
1876-6102 © 2017 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Ltd.
Peer-review under responsibility of the Scientific Committee of The 15th International Symposium on District Heating and Cooling.
The 15th International Symposium on District Heating and Cooling

measurement.
Acknowledgements
The research presented in this paper has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and
innovation programme under grant agreement No. 680599. Aspects of the work are also funded by: i) the Centre for
Sustainable Energy Use in Food Chains (CSEF) and, ii) the Engineering and Physical Sciences Research Council
(EPSRC) funded project ‘Optimising Energy Management in Industry-OPTEMIN’ Grant No: EP/P04636/1. CSEF is
an End Use Energy Demand Centre funded by the Research Councils UK, Grant No: EP/K011820/1. Further
information and data used in the paper can be obtained by contacting the corresponding author directly.
References
[1] Forman C, Muritala IK, Pardemann R, Meyer B. Estimating the global waste heat potential. Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews
2016;57:1568–79. doi:10.1016/J.RSER.2015.12.192.
[2] Papapetrou M, Kosmadakis G, Cipollina A, La Commare U, Micale G. Industrial waste heat: Estimation of the technically available resource
in the EU per industrial sector, temperature level and country. Applied Thermal Engineering 2018;138:207–16.
doi:10.1016/J.APPLTHERMALENG.2018.04.043.
[3] Panayiotou GP, Georgiou G, Aresti L, Argyrou M, Agathokleous R, Tsamos KM, et al. Preliminary assessment of waste heat potential in
major European industries. Energy Procedia 2017;123:335–45. doi:10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2017.07.263.
[4] Persichilli M, Kacludis A, Zdankiewicz E. Supercritical CO2 Power Cycle Developments and Commercialization: Why sCO2 can Displace
Steam Ste. Power-Gen India & 2012.
[5] Huck P, Freund S, Lehar M, Peter M. The 5 th International Symposium-Supercritical CO2 Power Cycles Performance comparison of
supercritical CO 2 versus steam bottoming cycles for gas turbine combined cycle applications. n.d.

major European industries. Energy Procedia 2017;123:335–45. doi:10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2017.07.263.
[4] Persichilli M, Kacludis A, Zdankiewicz E. Supercritical CO2 Power Cycle Developments and Commercialization: Why sCO2 can Displace
Steam Ste. Power-Gen India & 2012.
[5] Huck P, Freund S, Lehar M, Peter M. The 5 th International Symposium-Supercritical CO2 Power Cycles Performance comparison of
supercritical CO 2 versus steam bottoming cycles for gas turbine combined cycle applications. n.d.
[6] Ahn Y, Bae SJ, Kim M, Cho K, Baik S, Lee I, et al. Cycle layout studies of S-CO 2 cycle for the next generation nuclear system application.
n.d.
[7] Moisseytsev A, Sienicki JJ. Investigation of alternative layouts for the supercritical carbon dioxide Brayton cycle for a sodium-cooled fast
reactor. Nuclear Engineering and Design 2009;239:1362–71. doi:10.1016/j.nucengdes.2009.03.017.
428 Giuseppe Bianchi  et al. / Energy Procedia 161 (2019) 421–428
8 Bianchi, G. et al./ Energy Procedia 00 (2018) 000–000
[8] Ahn Y, Bae SJ, Kim M, Cho SK, Baik S, Lee JI, et al. Review of supercritical CO2 power cycle technology and current status of research and
development. Nuclear Engineering and Technology 2015;47:647–61. doi:10.1016/j.net.2015.06.009.
[9] Weiland NT, White CW. Techno-economic analysis of an integrated gasification direct-fired supercritical CO 2 power cycle. Fuel
2018;212:613–25. doi:10.1016/j.fuel.2017.10.022.
[10] Dostal V, Driscoll MJ, Hejzlar P, Wang Y. Supercritical CO. Volume 7: Turbo Expo 2004, ASME; 2004, p. 683–92. doi:10.1115/GT2004-
54242.
[11] Moisseytsev A, Sienicki JJ. Recent Developments in S-Co2 Cycle Dynamic Modeling and Analysis At Anl. The 4th International Symposium
- Supercritical CO2 Power Cycles 2013;53:1689–99. doi:10.1017/CBO9781107415324.004.
[12] Kim Y, Hartanto D, Yu H. Neutronics optimization and characterization of a long-life SCO2-cooled micro modular reactor. International
Journal of Energy Research 2017;41:976–84. doi:10.1002/er.3686.
[13] Iverson BD, Conboy TM, Pasch JJ, Kruizenga AM. Supercritical CO2 Brayton cycles for solar-thermal energy. Applied Energy
2013;111:957–70. doi:10.1016/J.APENERGY.2013.06.020.
[14] Silva-Pérez MA. Solar power towers using supercritical CO2 and supercritical steam cycles, and decoupled combined cycles. Advances in
Concentrating Solar Thermal Research and Technology 2017:383–402. doi:10.1016/B978-0-08-100516-3.00017-4.
[15] Singh R, Rowlands AS, Miller SA. Effects of relative volume-ratios on dynamic performance of a direct-heated supercritical carbon-dioxide
closed Brayton cycle in a solar-thermal power plant. Energy 2013;55:1025–32. doi:10.1016/j.energy.2013.03.049.
[16] Binotti M, Astolfi M, Campanari S, Manzolini G, Silva P. Preliminary Assessment of sCO2 Power Cycles for Application to CSP Solar
Tower Plants. Energy Procedia 2017;105:1116–22. doi:10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2017.03.475.
[17] Kalra C, Sevincer E, Brun K, Hofer D. Development of high efficiency hot gas turbo-expander for optimized csp supercritical CO2 power
block operation. -Supercritical CO2 Power  … 2014.
[18] Allam R, Martin S, Forrest B, Fetvedt J, Lu X, Freed D, et al. Demonstration of the Allam Cycle: An Update on the Development Status of a
High Efficiency Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Power Process Employing Full Carbon Capture. Energy Procedia 2017;114:5948–66.
doi:10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2017.03.1731.
[19] McClung A, Brun K, Delimont J. Comparison of Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Cycles for Oxy-Combustion. Volume 9: Oil and Gas
Applications; Supercritical CO2 Power Cycles; Wind Energy, ASME; 2015, p. V009T36A006. doi:10.1115/GT2015-42523.
[20] Levy EK, Wang X, Pan C, Romero CE, Maya CR. Use of hot supercritical CO2 produced from a geothermal reservoir to generate electric
power in a gas turbine power generation system. Journal of CO2 Utilization 2018;23:20–8. doi:10.1016/J.JCOU.2017.11.001.
[21] McClung A, Brun K, Chordia L. Technical and economic evaluation of supercritical oxy-combustion for power generation. Supercritical CO2
Power  … 2014.
[22] Manjunath K, Sharma OP, Tyagi SK, Kaushik SC. Thermodynamic analysis of a supercritical/transcritical CO2 based waste heat recovery
cycle for shipboard power and cooling applications. Energy Conversion and Management 2018;155:262–75.
doi:10.1016/j.enconman.2017.10.097.
[23] Sharma OP, Kaushik SC, Manjunath K. Thermodynamic analysis and optimization of a supercritical CO2 regenerative recompression
Brayton cycle coupled with a marine gas turbine for shipboard waste heat recovery. Thermal Science and Engineering Progress 2017;3:62–
74. doi:10.1016/j.tsep.2017.06.004.
[24] Kim MS, Ahn Y, Kim B, Lee JI. Study on the supercritical CO2 power cycles for landfill gas firing gas turbine bottoming cycle. Energy
2016;111:893–909. doi:10.1016/J.ENERGY.2016.06.014.
[25] Kacludis A, Lyons S, Nadav D, Zdankiewicz E. Waste Heat to Power (WH2P) Applications Using a Supercritical CO 2-Based Power Cycle
am. 2012.
[26] Mondal S, De S. CO2 based power cycle with multi-stage compression and intercooling for low temperature waste heat recovery. Energy
2015;90:1132–43. doi:10.1016/j.energy.2015.06.060.
[27] Vojacek A;, Hacks A, Johannes ;, Melichar T;, Frybort O;, Hájek P. Challenges in supercritical CO2 power cycle technology and first
operational experience at CVR 2018. doi:10.17185/duepublico/46075.
[28] Brun K, Friedman P, Dennis R. Fundamentals and applications of supercritical carbon dioxide (sCO2) based power cycles. Woodhead
Publishing an imprint of Elsevier; 2017.
[29] Marchionni M, Bianchi G, Karvountzis-Kontakiotis A, Pesiridis A, Tassou SA. Dynamic modeling and optimization of an ORC unit equipped
with plate heat exchangers and turbomachines. Energy Procedia 2017;129:224–31. doi:10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2017.09.146.
[30] Marchionni M, Bianchi G, Tassou SA. Techno-economic assessment of Joule-Brayton cycle architectures for heat to power conversion from
high-grade heat sources using CO2 in the supercritical state. Energy 2018;148:1140–52. doi:10.1016/J.ENERGY.2018.02.005.
[31] De Miol M, Bianchi G, Henry G, Holaind N, Tassou SA, Leroux A. Design of a single-shaft compressor, generator, turbine for small-scale
supercritical CO2 systems for waste heat to power conversion applications. 2nd  European sCO2 Conference 2018 2018.
doi:10.17185/DUEPUBLICO/46086.
[32] Clementoni EM, King MA, Cox TL. INITIAL TRANSIENT POWER OPERATION OF A SUPERCRITICAL CARBON DIOXIDE
BRAYTON CYCLE WITH THERMAL-HYDRAULIC CONTROL. n.d.
[33] Clementoni EM, Cox TL, King MA, Rahner KD. Transient Power Operation of a Supercritical Carbon Dioxide Brayton Cycle. Volume 9: Oil
and Gas Applications; Supercritical CO2 Power Cycles; Wind Energy, ASME; 2017, p. V009T38A001. doi:10.1115/GT2017-63056.
[34] Holaind N, De Miol M, Saravi SS, Tassou SA, Leroux A, Jouhara H. Design of radial turbomachinery for supercritical CO2 systems using
theoretical and numerical CFD methodologies. Energy Procedia 2017;123:313–20. doi:10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2017.07.256.